

# BILL NO. 64

Government Bill

1st Session, 62nd General Assembly Nova Scotia 63 Elizabeth II, 2014

# An Act Respecting Certain Financial Measures

CHAPTER 6 ACTS OF 2014

## AS ASSENTED TO BY THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR MAY 1, 2014

The Honourable Diana C. Whalen *Minister of Finance and Treasury Board* 

Halifax, Nova Scotia Printed by Authority of the Speaker of the House of Assembly This page is intentionally blank.

# An Act Respecting Certain Financial Measures

Be it enacted by the Governor and Assembly as follows:

1 This Act may be cited as the *Financial Measures (2014) Act*.

### FINANCIAL MEASURES (2012) ACT

2 Section 3 of Chapter 4 of the Acts of 2012, the *Financial Measures (2012) Act*, is repealed.

#### INCOME TAX ACT

3 (1) Subsection 36A(2) of Chapter 217 of the Revised Statutes, 1989, the *Income Tax Act*, as enacted by Chapter 5 of the Acts of 2009, is amended by

(a) adding ", after December 31, 2008, and before January 1, 2014" immediately after "(8)" in the first line;

(b) adding ", and before January 1, 2014" immediately after "2008" in the third line;

(c) adding "and" after the semicolon at the end of clause (d);

(d) striking out "; and" at the end of clause (e) and substituting a period; and

(e) striking out clause (f).

(2) Subsection 36A(3) of Chapter 217, as enacted by Chapter 5 of the Acts of 2009, is amended by striking out "\$15,000" in the third line and substituting "\$12,500".

(3) Subsection 36A(4) of Chapter 217, as enacted by Chapter 5 of the Acts of 2009, is amended by

(a) adding ", after December 31, 2008, and before January 1, 2014" immediately after "(8)" in the first line;

(b) adding ", and before January 1, 2014" immediately after "2008" in the third line;

(c) adding "and" after the semicolon at the end of clause (d);

(d) striking out "; and" at the end of clause (e) and substituting a period; and

(e) striking out clause (f).

(4) Subsection 36A(5) of Chapter 217, as enacted by Chapter 5 of the Acts of 2009, is amended by striking out "\$7,500" in the third line and substituting "\$6,250".

(5) Subsection 36A(8) of Chapter 217, as enacted by Chapter 5 of the Acts of 2009, is amended by striking out "\$15,000" in the third line and substituting "\$12,500".